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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 97M-040CP

public utilities commission,


complainant,

v.

maxx auto recovery, inc.,



respondent.

recommended decision of
Administrative Law Judge
Lisa d. hamilton-fieldman
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  June 5, 1998

Appearances:


Dennis Maul, Transportation Representative, on behalf of Staff of the Commission; and

Scott Hand on behalf of Respondent Maxx Auto Recovery, Inc.

I. STATEMENT

A. The complaint in this matter was initiated by Staff of the Commission against Maxx Auto Recovery, Inc. (Maxx Auto), by the filing of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (“CPAN”) R-DJM-18.  The CPAN charged Maxx Auto with three violations of Rule 14.3.2 of the Rules and Regulations Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (”CCR”) 723-9, failure to obtain authorization to tow from private property; three viola-tions of Rule 14.4 of the Rules and Regulations Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-9, charging and retaining tow fees without authorization; three violations of Rule 14 of the Rules and Regulations Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-9, towing carrier or driver acting as an agent for the property owner; one violation of Rule 14.3.3 of the Rules and Regulations Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-9, towing carrier accepting blank tow instructions from the property owner; and one violation of Rule 16.9.3 of the Rules and Regulations Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-9, charging and retaining tow fees without authorization.  The total potential penalty for the alleged violations was $1,450.

B. Because of problems with subpoena compliance, testimony was taken over two days of hearing.  Staff called Terry Dwyer, Rebecca Hamilton, Denise Romero, Scott Hand, and Dennis Maul as witnesses, and submitted Exhibits 1 through 8.  Maxx Auto sub-mitted the testimony of Scott Hand, and no additional exhibits.  In recognition of the duplicative nature of the charges, Staff did not formally elect which charges it was proceeding on against the Respondent.  However, in recognition of the duplicative nature of the charges concerning agency and towing without authorization (the elements of the offenses are all specifically established in Rule 14.3), the Administrative Law Judge assumed that Staff proceeded on the charges for which it presented its most comprehensive evidence, charges 1, 5, and 9, as well as on the excess storage fees charge, count 8.

C. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this pro-ceeding, this written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.

II.
findings of fact and conclusions of law

A. In a civil penalty assessment case, Staff, as the com-plaining party, bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Rule 72(c) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  With respect to count 8 concerning charging and retaining excess storage fees, Staff failed to meet that burden of proof.  The only evidence submitted on that charge was Mr. Maul’s testimony about testimony that had been given in small claims court by the allegedly aggrieved customer.  That customer was apparently requested, but not subpoenaed, to appear at hearing.  He did not appear on either day that testimony was taken in the case.  In addition, Mr. Hand adamantly contradicted the hearsay facts asserted by Mr. Maul.  Under these circum-stances, the Administrative Law Judge concludes that the evidence presented by Staff on count 8 of the CPAN did not meet the stan-dards set forth in Industrial Claims Appeals Office v. Flower Stop Marketing Corp., 782 P.2d 13 (Colo. 1989), for the reliability of hearsay evidence, and that count 8 should therefore be dismissed.

B. The Administrative Law Judge finds and concludes that Staff did meet its burden of proof as to counts 1, 5, and 9, and that Maxx Auto did violate Rule 14.3.2 of the Rules and Regu-lations Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-9, on three separate occasions.  Mr. Hand agreed that Maxx Auto had been acting as the agent of the property owners with respect to counts 1 and 9.  With respect to count 5, Mr. Hand asserted that Maxx Auto had a power of attorney permitting Ms. Romero to author-ize tows from her mother’s property, but Mr. Hand did not produce that power of attorney despite two opportunities to do so.  Mr. Hand otherwise agreed with the evidence submitted by Staff with regard to that count. 
C. In essence, Mr. Hand’s testimony went primarily to the questions of mitigation and duplication of charges.  Although he admitted that Maxx Auto had “done something wrong,” he asserted that Maxx Auto is a basically “clean” business that is not out to “rip off” customers, but that the case presented by Staff cast the company in that light.  Mr. Hand also asserted that the rules were difficult to follow and to explain to his customers who are prop-erty owners, and that he had not understood some of Staff’s expla-nations as to the application of the rules.  The Administrative Law Judge took Mr. Hand’s testimony into account in determining whether the assessed penalties are appropriate.  However, she concludes that the assessed penalty for the charges remaining after the elim-ination of the duplicative charges is not excessive, and is in fact a reasonable penalty for Maxx Auto’s admitted misconduct in this case.
III.
order

A.
The Commission Orders That:

1. Counts 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 10, and 11 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice R-DJM-18 are dismissed as duplicative.  Count 8 of said Civil Penalty Assessment Notice is dismissed for lack of proof.  Respondent Maxx Auto Recovery, Inc., is assessed a penalty of $450 for three violations of Rule 14.3.2 of the Rules and Regulations Governing Towing Carriers by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-9.

2. Respondent Maxx Auto Recovery, Inc., shall pay the entire penalty assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 no later than 20 days following the date on which this Decision becomes final.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the pro-cedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stip-ulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

 
 
5.
If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



LISA D. HAMILTON-FIELDMAN
________________________________
Administrative Law Judge



( S E A L )
[image: image1.wmf]
ATTEST:  A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]éu,‘,?f- péC‘—ZT-';_




____________________

Bruce N. Smith

Director
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